
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Holly Adams 01954 713030 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 September 2009 

 

To: Councillor TD Bygott, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Dr SA Harangozo Opposition Spokesman 
 MJ Mason Scrutiny Monitor 
 Mrs BZD Smith Opposition Spokesman and Scrutiny Monitor 
 Dr SEK van de Ven Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SUSTAINABILITY, PROCUREMENT AND 
EFFICIENCY PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, 
FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2009 at 10.00 
a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

23 July 2009 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Policy for Handling Unreasonable or Unreasonably Persistent 

Complainants  
 5 - 16 

 
4. Customer Service Excellence Project Plan   17 - 34 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Forward Plan   35 - 36 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan.  
   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 Thursday 10 December 2009 at 11 am.  
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS T
[...]
 specific needs, please let us 
know, and we will do what we can to help you.  All meeting rooms are accessible to wheelchair users.  
There are disabled toilet facilities on each floor of the building.  Hearing loops and earphones are available 
from reception and can be used in all meeting rooms. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business 

Unless specifically authorised by resolution, no audio and / or visual or photographic recording in any 
format is allowed at any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee 
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 

Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder's Meeting 

held on 
Thursday, 23 July 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: TD Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: MJ Mason 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesman: 

Mrs BZD Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: Dr SA Harangozo and Dr SEK van de Ven 
Also in attendance: Mrs SM Ellington 
 
Officers: 
Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Hales Strategic Sustainability Officer 
Paul Knight Customer Service Co-ordinator 
Pat Matthews Drainage Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, New Communities 
Sean Missin Procurement Officer 
Dale Robinson Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental Services 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in items 2 

(Awarded Watercourses Service – Tendering Results), 3 (Capital Programme – Awarded 
Watercourses Service) and 4 (Floods and Water Management Bill: Consultation 
Response) as a member of the Meldreth Parish Council Flood Avoidance Sub-Committee, 
and in item 4 as an elected member of Cambridgeshire County Council who had 
recommended to that authority joint working with South Cambridgeshire District Council on 
this issue.  

  
2. AWARDED WATERCOURSES SERVICE - TENDERING RESULTS 
 
 Cabinet on 11 September 2008, in response to member concerns over the operational 

costs of the Awarded Watercourses Service, resolved to open the process to competitive 
tender, the results of which were presented to the Sustainability, Procurement and 
Efficiency Portfolio Holder for decision.  Four tenders were returned, three from external 
companies and one from the Council’s in-house service, of which the in-house service 
was considerably less expensive and, when evaluated and scored in terms of reporting 
and programming, knowledge and experience, health and safety, contract and project 
management proposals and quality and capacity, had scored the highest of the four bids. 
 
Officers confirmed that the process had been thorough and done in accordance with EU 
procurement procedures, which the Council was legally obliged to follow.  There had been 
twenty-five initial expressions of interest, but although the process had been simplified as 
much as possible, allowing tendering on individual aspects of the service and including a 
Pre-Qualification Questionnaire to help the Council identify interested parties and tailor the 
process accordingly, no submissions had been received from local farmers and it was 
difficult to identify what more the Council could have done to encourage their interest.  The 
uncertainty experienced by officers in the service during the tendering process was 
commented on and the Portfolio Holder appreciated their hard work and the successful 
outcome of the tender, which confirmed that the Council’s own service was providing the 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2009 

best value for money and retained with the authority invaluable local knowledge. 
 
The Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder AGREED to award the 
contract to the South Cambridgeshire District Council in-house team as the lowest bid and 
the Most Economical Advantageous Tender; and NOTED the changes made to working 
practices, terms and conditions and numbers of permanent posts on the establishment, as 
described in paragraphs 18 and 19 of this report. 

  
3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME - AWARDED WATERCOURSES SERVICE 
 
 In November 2008 a tractor and flail mower owned by the authority were stolen from the 

depot in Lolworth where the awarded watercourses plant and equipment were stored.  
Replacement of the equipment or hiring of new equipment was delayed pending the 
outcome of the awarded watercourses services tender, and the tender documents had 
included the cost of providing replacement equipment. 
 
Havi
[...]
he area of avoidable contact, for which a 
National Indicator, NI14, had been created. 
 
The Customer Service Coordinator explained that the Service First team was looking to 
move its focus away from monitoring performance to working on how the Council 
interacted with residents.  More detailed information about NI14 was now available, 
including customer comments to provide context, and it was expected that work in this 
area would have a positive effect on the authority.  The Customer Services Coordinator 
confirmed that a new complaints process would be ready by the autumn, for consideration 

Page 3



Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2009 

by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in October 2009. 
 
The Portfolio Holder hoped that the Council would continue to deal openly and honestly 
with issues raised by residents, and that lessons were learnt from complaints and the 
manner in which complaints were handled, even if this affected the targets set by the 
national government.  It was acknowledged that members also provided customer service, 
and members were encouraged to use their discretion when information the Customer 
Services Coordinator of complaints they had received directly, as there would be 
instances where it would be suitable for certain issues to be logged on the corporate 
complaints system, although most matters would be addressed without recourse to the 
formal complaints process. 
 
The Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder NOTED the performance 
against the customer service standard.  

  
7. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 There were no additions or amendments made to the Forward Plan.  
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Dates of future meetings were NOTED.  It was possible that the meeting scheduled for 22 

January 2010 might be moved to 21 January 2010 and members were advised to check 
their e-mail for details. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Sustainability, Procurement and 

Efficiency Portfolio Holder  
24 September 2009 

AUTHOR/S: Customer Services Coordinator  
 

 
HANDLING UNREASONABLE OR UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT COMPLAINANTS 

POLICY 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to propose a Policy for handling unreasonable or 

unreasonably persistent complainants.  This is not a key decision because it is an 
operational matter. 
 
Background 

 
2. The Council publishes corporate customer service standards, which clearly set out 

what customers can expect from the Council, including a formal complaints 
procedure. In the majority of cases investigating complaints is a straightforward 
process. However, a small minority of complainants may pursue their complaints in 
ways that can impede the investigation of their complaint or impose a significant and 
disproportionate resource requirement on the Council. These complaints may be 
justified but inappropriately pursued. 

 
3. This policy outlines the procedure for identifying such complainants, suggested 

actions, which may be taken, and the ways in which decisions will be taken and 
reviewed. The policy is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
4. The Council has a zero tolerance approach to abusive and aggressive behaviour and 

does not expect its officers or Members to tolerate such behaviour and has processes 
in place to protect them. 
 
Considerations 

 
5. Before the policy is applied the Council must ensure that the complaint is being or 

has been investigated properly according to the complaints procedure. The Council 
must also be satisfied that any decisions reached are the right ones, the complainant 
has been communicated with adequately and that the complainant is not just trying to 
bring new information to the attention of officers. 

 
6. The Local Government Ombudsman has issued guidance notes on “unreasonably 

persistent” complainants and unreasonable complaint behaviour. This provide
[...]
stent, but in most cases this is reasonable and acceptable. 

 
1.5 However, a small minority of complainants may pursue their complaints in ways that 

can impede the investigation of their complaint, or impose a significant and 
disproportionate resource requirement on the authority.  Such actions can occur 
during the investigation of a complaint, or once investigations have been completed.  
In these cases, a complainant can reasonably be defined as unreasonably persistent. 

 
1.6 It should be noted that complaints pursued by unreasonable and / or unreasonably 

persistent complainants may be justified, but inappropriately pursued.  It is also 
possible that they are pursuing complaints without merit, or those which have already 
been investigated and determined. 

 
1.7 The Council does not normally seek to limit the contact complainants may make with 

officers or Members.  However, as the Local Government Ombudsmen identify in 
their guidance for Local Authorities, a small minority of complainants may be 
considered to exhibit ‘unreasonable complainant behaviour’ or to be ‘unreasonably 
persistent complainants’.1 

 
1.8 This policy outlines the procedure for identifying such complainants, suggested 

actions which may be taken and the ways in which decisions will be taken and 
reviewed.  The aim of the policy is to ensure that unreasonable or unreasonably 
persistent complainants are dealt with fairly, honestly and properly, whilst protecting 
other service users, officers, Members and the Council against unnecessary 
detriment. 

 

                                                
1
 Local Government Ombudsman Guidance note on ‘unreasonably persistent’ complainants and 
‘unreasonable complainant behaviour, January 2007, p2 

Page 7



1.9 The Council has a zero tolerance approach to abusive and aggressive behaviour, and 
does not expect its officers or Members to tolerate such behaviour.  The Council 
understands that the circumstances under which complaints are made may be 
frustrating for the complainant, but requests that complainants remain calm and work 
with it to ensure that complaints can be quickly and satisfactorily resolved. 

 
1.10 The Council recognises that a part of the role of Members and other elected officials 

(MPs, MEPs etc) is to pursue matters on behalf of their constituents.  This policy is 
not intended to constrain or inhibit this role. 

 
2. Application of policy 
 
2.1 Prior to the application of this policy, the Council must ensure that the complaint is 

being, or has been, investigated properly according to the corporate complaints 
procedure.  This means that whilst every complaint is unique, each complaint will 
have been handled in line with other complaints of a similar nature in order to ensure 
a consistent approach. 

 
2.2 The Council must also be satisfied that any decisions reached thus far are the right 

ones, communications with the complainant have been adequate and that the 
complainant is not providing any significant new information that might affect the 
authority’s views. 

 
2.3 Before this policy is applied, Corporate Managers should ensure that appropriate 

steps have been taken to discuss the complainant’s behaviour with the complainant, 
explain why their behaviour is considered to be unacceptable, and that the 
complainant has been asked to modify the way in which they approach officers or 
Members.  At this stage, the complainant should be sent a written warning, stating 
that failure to modify their behaviour may result in restrictions being applied to their 
contacts with the Council under this policy.  A copy of this policy should be sent to the 
complainant for their reference. 

 
2.4 If a meeting between the complainant and senior managers has not taken place, and 

the Council knows of no reason why such a meeting would be inadvisable, the 
Council should consider offering such a meeting to the complainant with a view to 
dispelling misunderstandings 
[...]
onths, and thereafter on 

an annual basis. 

Page 12



Appendix A – Identifying characteristics of unreasonable or unreasonably persistent 
complainants. 

• Refusal to identify specific grounds for a complaint, despite offers of assistance from 
the authority’s staff. 

• Refusal to cooperate with the complaints investigation process whilst still wishing for 
their complaint to be resolved. 

• Refusal to accept the difficulty of verifying events and facts after a significant period 
of time has passed. 

• Refusal to accept information provided without providing good reasons why the 
information should be refused. 

• Attempting to use the complaints procedure in order to pursue a personal vendetta 
against an employee or team. 

• Making repeated groundless complaints about the officers handling their complaint. 

• Lodging numbers of complaints in batches over a period of time, resulting in related 
complaints being at different stages of the complaints procedure. 

• Refusal to accept that the issues about which they are complaining are not within the 
scope of the complaints procedure despite having been provided with information 
regarding the procedure’s scope. 

• Demanding outcomes that the complaints procedure is unable to provide e.g. 
overturning of court decisions, dismissal or criminal prosecution of staff, actions that 
would be illegal or infringe the rights of others. 

• Insisting on the complaint being dealt with in ways that are incompatible with the 
adopted complaints procedure or good practice. 

• Changing the basis of the complaint as the investigation proceeds, and / or denying 
statements made at an earlier stage. 

• Pursuing the same complaint with multiple authorities / bodies at the same time, for 
example with the authority and, at the same time, with an MP / a Member / the 
independent auditor / the Standards Board / the police / solicitors / the Ombudsman. 

• Using valid new complaints to resurrect issues which were included in previous 
complaints  

• Submitting repeat complaints, after complaints processes have been completed, 
essentially about the same issues, with additions / variations which the complainant 
insists make these ‘new’ complaints which should be put through the full complaints 
procedure. 

• Raising, at a late stage in the process, significant information which was in the 
complainant’s possession when he or she first submitted a complaint, and which the 
complainant knew to be of relevance to the case. 

• Introducing trivial or irrelevant new information which the complainant expects to be 
taken into account and commented on, or raising large numbers of detailed but 
unimportant questions and insisting that they are fully answered. 

• Repeated denials of receipt of adequate responses in spite of records of 
correspondence specifically addressing their questions. 

• Making unreasonable demands on council resources and failing to accept that these 
may be unreasonable.  For example, insistence on responses to complaints or 
enquiries being provided more urgently than is reasonable. 

Page 13



• Persistent contact via multiple channels demanding responses or meetings with 
officers when the complaints procedure has been fully and properly implemented and 
exhausted. 

• Making unnecessarily excessive demands on the time and resources of staff whilst a 
complaint is being looked into, by, for example, excessive telephoning or sending 
emails to numerous council staff, writing lengthy complex letters every few days and 
expecting immediate responses. 

• Making statements that they know are not true, or persuading others to do so. 

• Supplying manufactured ‘evidence’ or other information that the complainant knows is 
incorrect. 

• Electronically recording meetings, telephone calls and conversations without the prior 
knowledge and consent of the other persons involved. 

• Using obscene, racist, homophobic, sexist, ageist, gender or sexuality related, 
religion or belief based offensive or threatening language or behaviour in any method 
of contact with the Council. 

• Seeking to coerce or intimidate staff, or abusing or distressing them by the language 
and tone of voice or behaviour, including body language, in personal contacts or 
telephone conversations. 

• Threatening, aggressive or abusive behaviour in direct personal contacts with staff. 

• Threatening, abusive or violent behaviour or actions directed at other people involved 
in the events that gave rise to the complaint. 

• Repeated refusals to accept the final outcome of the complaints procedure and 
further complaints about the outcome. 

• Repeatedly pressing for further investigation of matters that have already been 
addressed. 

Page 14



Appendix B – Potential restrictions 
 

• Placing time limits on telephone conversations and personal contacts. 

• Restricting the number of telephone calls that will be taken in terms of number and 
time period e.g. one call on one morning per week. 

• Limiting the access channels by which the complainant may contact the council. 

• Requiring the complainant to communicate only with a designated member of staff. 

• Requiring an independent witness to any personal contacts. 

• Asking the complainant to enter a written agreement regarding their future conduct 
whilst a complaint is being progressed. 

• Banning a complainant from entering the Council’s premises. 

• Involving the police where a complainant is suspected of having committed a criminal 
offence e.g. harassment, assault (actual or threatened). 

• Refusal to register or process any further complaints on the same matter. 

• If the complaint has exhausted the complaints process: providing only 
acknowledgements to correspondence, or informing the complainant that future 
correspondence will be read and filed but not acknowledged.  A designated officer 
should monitor all future correspondence for new information. 

Page 15



Appendix C 
 

FORM A – Cas
[...]
riteria. Four options were available: 100%, >50%. 
<50%, 0%. Results indicate the level of meeting the criteria differs from service to 
service, but at least one service meets 50 of the 51 criteria in full. See Appendix 1. 

 
10. To gain CSE accreditation the Council must meet all 51 criteria (see Appendix 2) in 

full and be able to provide comprehensive evidence of doing so. The Service First 
Steering Group have reviewed the results of the self-assessment and have concluded 
that the standard is achievable and both Council and customer would benefit from a 
commitment to gain formal CSE accreditation. 

 
11. There were three options available when considering working towards CSE: 

(i) Seek Council-wide formal accreditation 
(ii) Seek formal accreditation by specific service area 
(iii) Use CSE as an improvement tool but not seek formal accreditation 

 
12. The Service First Steering Group discussed all three options and carefully considered 

which option would bring the most benefits to the organisation and customer. The 
group recommended that the Council seek Council-wide accreditation within the next 
financial year 2010/11.  

 
Considerations 

 
Position Statement 

 
13. On 10 September 2009 Cabinet agreed the achievement of CSE as a 2010/11 

Council action. Consultation and research has indicated 18 months as a realistic 
timescale for this project which includes initial preparation. As a result the Service 
First Steering Group have started work on the project to ensure the action is achieved 
on time. 

 
14. The CSE project is currently in the planning phase and good progress has been 

made preparing to work towards CSE accreditation. The Customer Service 
Coordinator is in the process of arranging meetings with the five assessment centres 
detailed by the standard, which is on schedule with the draft project timeline detailed 
in Appendix 3.  

 
15. The chosen assessment centre will play a large role in structuring the project to 

ensure the Council is working towards a structure that supports CSE accreditation 
within our timescale. The draft project timeline will be finalised after meeting and 
selecting the assessment centre. 

 
16. The Service First Steering Group are in the process of developing a draft project 

structure detailed in Appendix 4 and are approaching staff for key roles in the 
project. The draft project structure will be finalised after meeting and selecting the 
assessment centre.  

 
17. It is anticipated that work on meeting the CSE criteria will begin no later than 

December 2009. 

Page 18



 
Implications 
 

Financial The Service First Steering Group have estimated the cost of 
achieving CSE at £20,000 which will be met from the 2009/10 & 
2010/11 combined budget of £24,600. 
• £600 Pre Assessment Check 
• £15,000 Formal Assessment 
• £3,000 CSE Training 
• £4,000 Meeting CSE Criteria e.g. Customer Service 

Training, Licensing of Mosaic Database 

Legal None 

Staffing The Customer Service Excellence project will require an 
estimated total of 864 work days. 
• 12 Days Project Sponsor  
• 104 Days Project Manager 
• 72 Days Project Assurance Group 
• 104 Days Project Support 
• 154 Days Work Stream Leaders  
• 418 Days Work Stream Members 

Risk Management Project risks are detailed in Appendix 5. 

18.  

Equal Opportunities The Customer Service Excellence Standard will support the 
Council’s statutory Equality and Diversity requirements. 

 
Consultations 

 
19. The Service First Steering Group has been consulted and is centrally involved in the 

planning and preparation of the CSE Project. 
 
20. A summary of CSE and the self-assessment has been reported to EMT on 22 July 

2009 and the Lead Member for Customer Service Cllr Tom Bygott on 23 July 2009. 
 
21. CSE information has been provided to Cabinet on 10 September 2009. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 

CSE supports and encourages the Council to engage, consult and listen to its 
customers and use this information to improve performance and access to services. 

Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 

None 
 

Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 

CSE supports services that place the customer at the heart of service planning and 
delivery. Tailoring services is this way will bring increased customer satisfaction and 
further improve Council reputation. 

Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 

None 
 

Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

22. 

CSE promotes engagement of public in a variety of ways that ensure all cross 
sections of the community have a voice.  

 

Page 19



 
Recommendations 

 
23. That the Portfolio Holder support and endorse the achievement of Council-wide CSE 

accreditation within the next financial year 20010/11. 
 
24. That the Portfolio Holder note the current position of the project. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None. 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Knight – Customer Service Coordinator 
Telephone: (01954) 713309 

 
Appendix 1 – Self-assessment overview 
 
Appendix 2 – CSE Criteria 
 
Appendix 3 – CSE Project Gantt Chart 
 
Appendix 4 – CSE Project Structure 
 
Appendix 5 – CSE Project Risks 
 
 

Page 20



Appendix 1 – Self-assessment overview 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



Appendix 2 – CSE Criteria 
 

1.1  CUSTOMER IDENTIFICATION 

 Element 

1.1.1 We have an in-depth understanding of the characteristics of our current and potential customer groups based on recent and reliable 
information. 

1.1.2 We have developed Customer Insight about our customer groups to better understand their needs and preferences. 

1.1.3 We make particular efforts to identify hard to reach and Disadvantaged Groups and individuals and have deve
[...]
r

P
e
te

r 
H

a
rr

is
A

ll

F
in

a
l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
 P

la
n
 2

0
1
0
/1

1
Y

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l 
o
f 
fi
n
a
l 
p
la

n
A

le
x
 C

o
ly

e
r,

 J
o
 M

ill
s
, 

D
a
le

 R
o
b
in

s
o
n

A
le

x
 C

o
ly

e
r,

 J
o
 M

ill
s
, 

D
a
le

 R
o
b
in

s
o
n

A
ll

0
4
-M

a
r-

1
0

0
8
-A

p
r-

1
0

U
n
s
c
h
e
d
u
le

d
S

o
u
th

 C
a
m

b
s
 S

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 P
a
ri
s
h
 

E
n
e
rg

y
 P

ro
g
ra

m
m

e

Y
F

o
r 

d
e
c
is

io
n
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
 C

lim
a
te

 

C
h
a
n
g
e
 W

G
 c

o
n
s
id

e
ra

ti
o
n

G
a
re

th
 J

o
n
e
s

R
ic

h
a
rd

 H
a
le

s

Agenda Item 5Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Policy for Handling Unreasonable or Unreasonably Persistent Complainants
	Handling Unreasonable or Unreasonably Persistent Complainants - Appendix 1 - Policy and Appendices

	4 Customer Service Excellence Project Plan
	Customer Service Excellence Project Plan - Appendix 1 - Self-assessment overview
	Customer Service Excellence Project Plan - Appendix 2 - CSE Criteria
	Customer Service Excellence Project Plan - Appendix 3 - CSE Project Gantt Chart
	Customer Service Excellence Project Plan - Appendix 4 - CSE Project Structure
	Customer Service Excellence Project Plan - Appendix 5 - CSE Project Risks

	5 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 24 September 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: TD Bygott 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor: MJ Mason 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesman: 

Mrs BZD Smith 

Opposition spokesman: Dr SEK van de Ven 
 
Officers: 
Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Knight Customer Service Co-ordinator 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven declared a personal interest in Item 11, Policy for Handling 

Unreasonable or Unreasonably Persistent Complaints, as having been involved in a long-
standing issue which fed into the creation of the policy.  

  
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder signed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2009 as a correct 

record. 
 
Further to Minute 2, Awarded Watercourses Service – Tendering Results, Councillor MJ 
Mason commented that the maps produced for the tender had been of a far higher quality 
than before, and Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven expressed appreciation on behalf of 
parishes and local residents for the work of the Land Drainage Manager and his team for 
works carried out. 

  
11. POLICY FOR HANDLING UNREASONABLE OR UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT 

COMPLAINANTS 
 
 The new policy for identifying and handling unreasonable or unreasonably persistent 

complainants was drafted with the intention of providing all ratepayers equal opportunity to 
have their complaints resolved fairly, without a minority of complainants pursuing their 
issue in ways that could impede the investigation of their complaint or could impose a 
significant and disproportionate resource requirement on the Council.  It was intended that 
the policy be used sparsely and the Customer Services Coordinator predicted that, based 
upon data from recent years, it would be unlikely that more than 5-10 cases per years 
would be identified under this policy. 
 
The policy was considered in detail and it was felt that the role of members should be 
included, as members often acted as intermediaries between the complainant and officers, 
although it was acknowledged that local members often were already involved in an issue 
and could become the subject of harassment. 
 
The Customer Services Coordinator confirmed that a copy of the policy would be sent to 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils (CPALC) to ensure 
that the organisation was aware that such a policy existed and that the policy could be 
amended for use by parish councils.  The Standards Committee would also receive a copy 



Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 24 September 2009 

of the policy, especially the list of behaviours which could lead to a complainant being 
identified as unreasonable or unreasonably persistent, to demonstrate the difficulties 
which district and parish councillors and officers sometimes faced. 
 
The following amendments were agreed for inclusion: 
• Appendix A: 

• Attempting to use the complaints procedure in order to pursue a personal 
vendetta against an employee, team or Member. 

• Making repeated groundless complaints about the officers or Members 
handling their complaint. 

• As an obstructive action, pursuing the same complaint with multiple 
authorities / bodies at the same time… 

• Raising, at a late state in the process, significant information which was in 
the complainant’s possession when he or she first submitted a complaint, 
and which the complainant knew to be of relevant to the case but withheld 
deliberately to be obstructive. 

• Seeking to coerce or intimidate staff, or abusing or distressing them by the 
language and tone of voice or behaviour, including body language, in 
personal contacts, telephone conversations or e-mails. 

• Appendix C: 
• Amend “Name of Customer” to “Name of Complainant”; and 
• Include the name of the officer or member who has initiated the process to 

have a complainant identified as unreasonable or unreasonably persistent. 
 
The Portfolio Holder AGREED to adopt and publish the policy for handling unreasonable 
or unreasonably persistent complaints, subject to amendments made at the meeting. 

  
12. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE PROJECT PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder, noting that customer service was one of the Council’s core values, 

explained that the government’s new CSE project provided a framework against which the 
Council could measure its performance against the customer service targets it set, and 
reminded members that Cabinet had approved Council-wide CSE accreditation as an 
action for 2010/11.  The aim was to bring consistency to customer service standards 
across the authority, and it was noted that, so far, only Fenland District Council had 
achieved Council-wide CSE accreditation. 
 
The Customer Services Coordinator confirmed that the financing for the project would 
come from the existing 2009/10 and 2010/11 budgets for the Service First project and that 
a willingness to achieve the accreditation had been expressed across service areas.  He 
explained that the project would significantly improve services to residents and should 
bring about efficiency savings through internal partnership work.  The Council was in the 
process of interviewing an assessment centre to see the authority through the 
accreditation process, and which would provide guidance to all departments to avoid 
misinterpretation of any of the criteria. 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the primary aim of the authority was to provide 
excellent customer services; the CSE project happened to agree with this aim, but the 
Council would have continued with its customer service improvements regardless.  
Councillor Dr SEK van de Ven asked that it be noted that she had expressed concerns 
about the possible public perception of funding the project at a time when grants for local 
projects had been frozen.  Councillors MJ Mason and Mrs BZD Smith supported the aims 
of the project. 
 
The Portfolio Holder SUPPORTED and ENDORSED the achievement of Council-wide 



Sustainability, Procurement and Efficiency Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 24 September 2009 

Customer Service Excellence accreditation within the next financial year 2010/11 and 
NOTED the current position of the project.  

  
13. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Forward Plan was NOTED without amendment.  
  
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The date of the next meeting was NOTED.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

 

 


